Able Turbo Enterprises Limited (“ATE”) through (i) the transfer by CEC F&B Limited
(“CECFB”) (a wholly-owned subsidiary of CEC) of the entire issued share capital of
China Food and Beverage Group Limited (“CFB”), which in turn holds 69,572,263
Shares, to ATE and (ii) the transfer by CEC Agricapital Group Limited (“CEC
Agricapital”) (an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CEC) of 90,427,737 Shares to
ATE (the “Transfer”).

2

BACKGROUND OF ATE

ATE is an investment holding company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands. Mr.
Han Dong (executive director of the Company), Mr. Huang Qingxi (non-executive
director of the Company), a director of a subsidiary of the Company and a member of
the management of a subsidiary of the Company hold in aggregate approximately 46%
of the issued share capital of ATE. The remaining 54% of the issued share capital of
ATE is held by independent third parties.

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company before and after the
Transfer:

 Shareholding immediately Shareholding immediately
Shareholders before the Transfer  after the Transfer
 Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Orientelite Investments Limited(1) 195,000,000 16.38 195,000,000 16.38
CEC Agricapital(1) 128,960,000 10.83 38,532,263 3.24
CFB(2) 69,572,263 5.84 69,572,263 5.84
ATE(3) – – 90,427,737 7.59
Public shareholders 797,210,134 66.95 797,210,134 66.95

Total 1,190,742,397 100.00 1,190,742,397 100.00

Notes:

(1) CEC owns 100% of the issued share capital of Orientelite Investments Limited, which in turn owns
100% of the issued share capital of CEC Agricapital.

(2) CEC owns 100% of the issued share capital of CECFB, which in turn owned 100% of the issued
share capital of CFB before the Transfer. ATE owns 100% of the issued share capital of CFB after
the Transfer.

(3) Mr. Han Dong (executive director of the Company), Mr. Huang Qingxi (non-executive director
of the Company), a director of a subsidiary of the Company and a member of the management of
a subsidiary of the Company hold in aggregate approximately 46% of the issued share capital of